
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

  
 

Cabinet Members for Environmental 
Services and Health & Wellbeing 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6th April, 2010 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into two parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear 
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



4. Variation of the Scale of Parking Charges in Crewe and Nantwich - Variation of 
the Sunday Tariff  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To consider a report proposing a variation to the scale of charges in the area of the former 

Borough of Crewe and Nantwich, entailing the removal of the 50p all day charge for Sunday 
parking. 

 
5. Civic Hall Car Park and Dysart Buildings Car Park, Nantwich: Proposal to 

Change the Maximum "Pay and Display" to 5 Hours  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To consider a report proposing a change to the maximum length of stay on Civic Hall Car 

Park and Dysart Buildings Car Park, Nantwich to 5 hours. 

 
6. Snow Hill Car Park, Nantwich: Proposal to Extend the Maximum Stay to 10 

Hours  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To consider a report proposing an extension to the maximum permitted length of stay on 

Snow Hill Car Park, Nantwich from 5 hours to 10 hours. 

 
7. Health and Wellbeing Service Pricing and Charging Policy and Leisure 

Concessionary Scheme  (Pages 13 - 30) 
 
 To consider the Health and Wellbeing Service Pricing Policy and Leisure Concession 

Discount Scheme. 

 
8. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matter may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 

 
 

PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
 

9. Bond relating to contract for bridges and lakes works at Queens Park, Crewe  
(Pages 31 - 34) 

 
 To consider a report relating to a Bond for contract for bridges and lakes works at Queens 

Park, Crewe. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
6th April 2010 

Report of:  Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
Subject/Title: Variation of the Scale of Parking Charges in Crewe and 

Nantwich - Variation of the Sunday Tariff 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report proposes a variation to the scale of charges in the area of 

the former Borough of Crewe and Nantwich, entailing the removal of the 
50p all day charge for Sunday parking.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 

(1) approve a variation to the scale of charges payable on Sundays 
within the area of the former Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council 
from £0.50 to £0.00; and 

 
(2) authorise the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on his behalf, to 

publish a 'notice of variation' in relation to this change in accordance 
with section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and 
regulation 25 of the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders 
(Procedure)(England and Wales) Regulations 1996. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The former Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council had introduced a 

charge for Sunday parking in June 2002. Such a charge was not applied 
by the former Macclesfield Borough Council. As a result, since the 
formation of the Cheshire East Borough Council there has been a 
discrepancy in the charging policy in the areas of the two former 
Boroughs in respect of Sunday parking. 

 
3.2 Cheshire East Council now wishes to rectify this discrepancy and it is 

suggested that it is preferable not to charge anywhere in the Borough on 
a Sunday. Accordingly, this proposal seeks to formalise the revision by 
means of this variation to the scale of charges. 
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 

4.1  All Borough Wards within the towns of Crewe and Nantwich. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



5.0 Local Ward Members  
 

Nantwich – Cllr Brian Dykes; Cllr Andrew Martin; Cllr Arthur Moran 
 
Crewe East – Cllr Steve Conquest; Cllr Margaret Martin; Cllr Chris Thorley 
 
Crewe North – Cllr Terry Beard; Cllr Derek Bebbington; Cllr John Jones 
 
Crewe South – Cllr David Cannon; Cllr Dorothy Flude; Cllr Betty Howell 
 
Crewe West – Cllr Roy Cartlidge; Cllr Robert Parker; Cllr Jacqueline Weatherill 

 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1   Minimal effect is expected in that Sunday car parking occupancy is not 

expected to grow significantly due to a return to free status. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 There will be a reduction of income of approximately £50,000 per annum and the  
 Service will contain the effect of this within its budget. 
 
8.2 There is a cost associated with the publication of the proposed ‘notice of 

variation’ in local newspapers; this cost will be met from existing budgets. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 states that where an 

order made under section 35(1)(iii) of the 1984 Act makes provision as to 
the charges to be paid in connection with the use of off-street parking 
places, the charges may be varied by notice.  

 
9.2 Regulation 25 of the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure)(England 

and Wales) Regulations 1996 provide that a ‘notice of variation’ given under 
section 35C must be published at least once in a newspaper circulating in 
the area in which the parking places to which the notice relates are situated 
at least 21 days before it is due to come into force. In addition, the authority 
is required by regulation 25(5) to display copies of the notice in the relevant 
parking places. 
 

10.0 Risk Management  
 

10.1   No significant risks are attached to this decision. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General)(Off Street Parking Places) 

(Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 (‘the Crewe and Nantwich Order’)
[...]
nge the Maximum “Pay and 
Display” to 5 Hours 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1. Report Summary 
 
1.1      This report proposes the amendment of the Borough of Crewe and  
            Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor)  
            Order 2008 (‘the Order’) the effect of which will be to change the  

 maximum length of stay on Civic Hall Car Park and Dysart Buildings   
 Car Park, Nantwich to 5 hours. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1      That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approves that 
 

(1) subject to statutory consultation, a proposed amendment be made to the 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 (as amended to comply with the Traffic 
Management Act 2004), the effect of which will be to change the maximum 
length of stay on Civic Hall Car Park and Dysart Buildings Car Park, Nantwich 
to 5 hours; 

 
(2) the proposed charging regime for these two car parks is to be in line with 

current charge levels as follows: Monday to Saturday inclusive: 8am to 6pm: 1 
hour: 70p; up to 2 hours: £1.00p; up to 4 hours: £1.50; up to 5 hours: £2.20, 
Sunday 8am to 6pm free (subject to approval of Notice of Variation to reduce 
the Sunday charge to £0.00 at this meeting. The current charge is 50p all day.); 

 
(3) the proposed amendment be advertised for the statutory period of 21 days and 

any objections be considered by the Cabinet Member at a subsequent meeting; 
and 

 
(4) should no objections to the proposal be received, the proposed Order be made 

and brought into force and notice thereof be given in accordance with statutory 
requirements. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 These car parks are now considered more suitable as shorter stay car  

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 parks because they are adjacent to the new Health Centre, Market, Civic  
 all, the private auction house, and the town centre. Visitors to all of these  
 facilities require easy access to car parking for limited periods only rather  
 than all day. Even more customers now seek to park here for less than 5  
 hours, since the building of the Health Centre.  

 
3.2 As the two car parks are adjacent, they should have the same charging  
 and length of stay. Thus it is proposed to alter the length of stay on Dysart  
 Buildings’ car park from 2 to 5 hours, and on Civic Hall from 10 to 5 hours. 
 
3.3 The proposal should be considered simultaneously with that for Snow Hill  
 Car Park in which the maximum stay is to be lengthened from 5, to 10  
 hours to absorb long stay customers displaced from Civic Hall and Dysart. 

 
3.4 The net effect of the changes in both this and the Snow Hill proposal  
 together, will be to increase the total number of bays available for from 1 to  
 10 hours’ stay from 304 to 406 bays. 
 
3.5 The proposed charging regime is to be in line with current charge levels as  
 follows: Monday to Saturday inclusive: 8am to 6pm: 1 hour: 70p; up to 2  
 hours: £1.00p; up to 4 hours: £1.50; up to 5 hours: £2.20, Sunday 8am to  

6pm free (subject to approval of Notice of Variation to reduce the Sunday 
charge to £0.00 at this meeting. The current charge is 50p all day). 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Nantwich 

 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 Councillors B Dykes, A Martin, A Moran 

 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change, Health 
 
6.1 This accords with the parking and charging strategy approved by Cabinet  
 in April, such that improving control of traffic access and circulation may  
 reduce carbon emissions and improve air quality. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the 

Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 N/A 

 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the 

Borough Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Minimal impact on income is expected though some net increase may be  
 expected from increase in short stay customers with reduced long stay  
 custom. Expenses for the alteration of signs, machines, and for advertising  
 should not exceed £500. 

Page 6



 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Changing the maximum stay of these Car Parks requires the proposing  
 and making of an amendment order to amend the General Off Street  
 Parking Places Order, the procedure for which is as set out in the Local  
 Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations  
 1996 (of which statutory consultation and publication of proposals is a  
 requirement). 

 
9.2 Should the Cabinet Member approve the necessary amendment to the Off  
 Street Parking Places Order in respect of Civic Hall and Dysart Buildings  
 Car Parks, it must then be advertised for a period of 21 days and any  
 objections received subsequently submitted to the Cabinet Member again  
 or consideration. If consideration of objections result in the member  
 deciding to amend the proposal, then the amended proposal will have to  
 be advertised again. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 If this change is not made there is a risk that current traffic, pedestrian  
 flow, and parking difficulties in the town, will worsen.  

 
11.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
11.1 Some customer confusion may result from the change in the short run.  
 Parking Services will make every effort to ensure that customers are  
 informed of the change to regime both here and on Snow Hill to achieve as  
 smooth a transformation of the offer as possible. 

 
12.0 Access to Information 

 
Name: Paul Burns  
Designation: Parking Manager 
Tel No: 01270 537805 
Email: carparks@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:  

 
6th April 2010 

Report of:  Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
Subject/Title: Snow Hill Car Park, Nantwich: Proposal to Extend the 

Maximum Stay to 10 Hours 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report proposes the amendment of the Borough of Crewe and 

Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) 
Order 2008 (the Order) the effect of which will be to extend the 
maximum permitted length of stay on Snow Hill Car Park, Nantwich from 
5 hours to 10 hours. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approves that 

 
(1) subject to statutory consultation, a proposed amendment be made to 

the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking 
Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 (as amended to comply 
with the Traffic Management Act 2004), the effect of which will be to 
extend the maximum permitted length of stay on Snow Hill Car Park, 
Nantwich from 5 hours to 10 hours; 

 
(2) the proposed charging regime for the Snow Hill Car Park, Nantwich 

to be as follows (in line with current fees and charges): Monday to 
Saturday inclusive: 8am to 6pm: 1 hour: 70p; up to 2 hours: £1.00; 
up to 4 hours: £1.50; up to 10 hours £2.20; Sunday: 8am to 6pm: 
free (subject to approval of Notice of Variation to reduce the Sunday 
charge to £0.00 at this meeting. The current charge is 50p all day.); 

 
(3) the proposed amendment be advertised for the statutory period of 21 

days and any objections be considered by the Cabinet Member at a 
subsequent meeting; and 

 
(4) should no objections to the proposal be received, the proposed 

Order be made and brought into force and notice thereof be given in 
accordance with statutory requirements.    

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Provision for long stay parking in Nantwich is limited to Civic Hall, Love 

Lane and First Wood Street Car Parks. The Civic Hall Car Park has 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



been severely restricted (from 208 to 126 bays) by the construction of 
the Health Centre, which has simultaneously increased demand for 
shorter stay (under 5 hours) parking on that site.  
 

3.2 Snow Hill Car Park holds 247 bays and is located off Waterlode, 
Nantwich, next to the Swimming Pool, and so has sufficient capacity to 
accommodate long stay as well as shorter stay customers.  
 

3.3 The recommendation in this report is made at the same time as one to 
restrict maximum length of stay on the Civic Hall Car Park, Nantwich, to 
5 hours. In this way long stay customers will be able to park slightly 
further from the town centre, freeing up availability of short stay space 
on the Civic Hall Car Park. 
 

3.4 The net effect of the changes in both proposals will be to increase the total 
number of bays available for from 1 to 10 hours’ stay from 304 to 406 bays. 
 

3.5 It is therefore proposed to extend the maximum stay at the Snow Hill 
Car Park from 5 to 10 hours. If the proposal is approved, the charging 
regime will be as follows to be in line with current fees and charges : 
Monday to Saturday inclusive: 8am to 6pm: 1 hour: 70p; up to 2 hours: 
£1.00; up to 4 hours: £1.50; up to 10 hours £2.20; Sunday: 8am to 6pm: 
free (subject to approval of Notice of Variation to reduce the Sunday 
charge to £0.00 at this meeting. The current charge is 50 p all day). 
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 

4.1  Nantwich   
  
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1  Councillors B Dykes, A Martin, A Moran 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1      This accords with the parking and charging strategy approved by Cabinet in April 

2009, such that improving control of traffic access and circulation may reduce 
carbon emissions and improve air quality. 

 
7.0       Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough        
 Treasurer) 
 
 None. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Some small income increase may be expected due to the increased facility for long 

stay parking, though much of this custom may be transferred from other car parks. 

Page 10



 
8.2 There will be some costs required in year 2009/10 for altering signs, lines and 

administration not exceeding £500 which should be absorbed through increased 
income. 

 
8.3 Advertising charges for publishing two statutorily required public notices in the 

press, one for a Notice of Proposal, and one, if subsequently approved, for a Notice 
of Making an Order, will cost in the region of £500 each. 

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Changing the maximum stay of the Car Park requires the proposing and 

making of an amendment order to amend the Order, the procedure for 
which is as set out in the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 1996 (of which statutory consultation and 
publication of proposals is a requirement). 

 
9.2      Should the Cabinet Member approve the necessary amendment to the Off 

Street Parking Places Order in respect of Snow Hill Car Park, it must then 
be advertised for a period of 21 days and any objections received 
subsequently submitted to the Cabinet Member again for consideration. If 
consideration of objections result in the member deciding to amend the 
proposal, then the amended proposal will need to be advertised again. 
 

10.0 Risk Management  
 

10.1   If this change is not made there is a risk that current traffic and parking difficulties in  
          the town will worsen. 
 
11.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
11.1 N/A 
 
Access to Information 

 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) 
(Minor) Order 2008 
 

  Documents are available for inspection at: Municipal Buildings Crewe. 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name: Paul Burns 
 Designation: Parking Manager  Tel No: 01270 537805    
 Email: Paul.Burns@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
6th April 2010 

Report of: Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Subject/Title: Health and Wellbeing Service Pricing and Charging Policy 

and Leisure Concessionary Scheme 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Pricing Policy and Leisure Concessionary Discount Scheme have 

been formulated for 2010-2011 (Appendix 1&2) 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing approve the Health 

and Wellbeing Service Pricing Policy and Leisure Concession Discount 
Scheme as attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to the report. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Approval of the pricing policy and leisure concessionary discount scheme is a 

requirement of Cheshire East Authority 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards of Cheshire East 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Ward Members of Cheshire East 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The policies are in accordance with wider pricing policy directive of Cheshire East 

Council. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 13



 
8.0 Financial Implications 2010/2011 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 The Pricing Policy and Leisure Concessionary Discount Scheme have been 

approved by Finance. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 None 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 There are no significant risks associated with The Pricing Policy and leisure 

Concessionary Discount Scheme. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 

It is an annual requirement for the Service that the Pricing Policy is 
approved and published. 

 
The concession scheme is based on a membership package that will use 
the approved ‘Everybody Options’ sub-brand approved for use within 
leisure facilities.  

 
The membership scheme is a simple and easy-to-understand scheme for 
all customers and staff to understand. 

 
The ‘Everybody Options’ scheme consists of: 

• An annually renewable scheme for all card holders. 

• Eligibility checked on an annual basis at the time of renewal. 

• One common price for all renewals (£5/year). 

• Discounts available mainly on individual activities (except small team 
sports e.g. table tennis). 

• Pricing based on a 50% discount of the full casual adult price. 
 
Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003 introduces new powers to 
charge service users for their use of discretionary services. Where there is 
statutory guidance provided as to the setting of prices nationally, this 
guideline does not take precedence. This guidance could, however, be 
used in cases where the local authority is able to vary statutory prices. 

 
Relevant Acts and statute: 

 

• Goods & Services Act 1970 

• Local Government Act S.93 

• Calculation of the Total Cost 

• 3 year settlement period 

• Treatment of VAT 

Page 14



 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 

N/A 
 
13.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Rob Hyde 
Designation: Service Development Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686677 
Email: rob.hyde@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

Cheshire East Borough Council 
Health and Wellbeing Service 

Pricing and Charging Policy 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Service (the ‘Service’) has devel
[...]
 scheme 

• Cardio Rehab referral scheme 

• Physiotherapy referral scheme 

• Children in Care (if sponsored by partner agencies) 

• Young Offenders (if sponsored by partner agencies) 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 
7/1/2010 

Appendix 2 
 

Cheshire East Council 
Leisure Facilities Options Scheme 
 

General Principles – Concessionary Discount Scheme 
 

Branding 
All membership packages will use the approved 
Everybody Options sub-brand which has been 
approved for use within leisure facilities.  
 
Simplicity 
With any membership scheme it is essential to design a simple and easy-to-understand 
scheme for all customers and staff to understand, including minimising the number of 
exceptions from the scheme. 
 
The Everybody Options scheme will therefore consist of: 

• Annually renewable scheme for all card holders regardless of category 

• Eligibility checked on an annual basis at the time of renewal (except Senior 
Citizens) 

• One common price for all renewals (£5/year) 

• Discounts available mainly on individual activities (except small team sports e.g. 
table tennis) 

• Pricing based on a 50% discount of the full casual adult price 
 

Eligibility 
The Health & Wellbeing Pricing and Charging Policy defines the following eligible 
categories for Everybody Options Members, along with required proof to be shown on 
joining and at each subsequent renewal: 
 
Senior Citizen - Anyone who is 60 years of age and over. 
Please bring one of the following as proof of your eligibility to join (first time registration 
only): 

• Bus Pass 

• Pension Book / Pension Credit letter from the Pension Service 

• NHS Medical Card 

• Birth Certificate 
 
Full Time Student (Must be aged 17 years or older) - Any full time student or anyone 
employed on a Youth Training Scheme. Please bring the following as proof of your 
eligibility to join: 
 
NUS Card or an official letter from the relevant college, university or education 
establish
[...]
 
£1.30 per half-year juniors 
Discount on key activities 
 
Crewe & Nantwich 
All annual cards 
£5.00 per year 
Discount on key activities 
 
Macclesfield 
Mixture of annual, half-year, 5 year and lifetime cards 
£1.05 per year or half-year – depending on eligibility 
Note – set fees for card user activities rather than percentage discount.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Agenda Item 9Page 31
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Variation of the Scale of Parking Charges in Crewe and Nantwich - Variation of the Sunday Tariff
	5 Civic Hall Car Park and Dysart Buildings Car Park, Nantwich: Proposal to Change the Maximum "Pay and Display" to 5 Hours
	6 Snow Hill Car Park, Nantwich: Proposal to Extend the Maximum Stay to 10 Hours
	7 Health and Wellbeing Service Pricing and Charging Policy and Leisure Concessionary Scheme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Bond relating to contract for bridges and lakes works at Queens Park, Crewe



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cabinet Members for Environmental Services and Health & Wellbeing 
held on Tuesday, 6th April, 2010 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor R Menlove, Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
Councillor A Knowles, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 

In attendance 
 

Councillor D Stockton, Cabinet Support Member 
 

Officers 
 

Phil Sherratt, Head of Environmental Services 
Paul Burns, Parking Manager 
Rachel Goddard, Solicitor 
Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Mark Wheelton, Leisure and Green Spaces Manager 
 

Apologies 
 

Peter Hartwell 
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

3 VARIATION OF THE SCALE OF PARKING CHARGES IN CREWE AND 
NANTWICH - VARIATION OF THE SUNDAY TARIFF  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services considered a report 
proposing a variation to the scale of charges in the area of the former 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich, entailing the removal of the 50p all day 
charge for Sunday parking. 
 
The former Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Council had introduced a 
charge for Sunday parking in June 2002. Such a charge had not been 
applied by the former Macclesfield Borough Council. As a result, since 
the formation of the Cheshire East Borough Council, there had been a 
discrepancy in the charging policy in the areas of the two former 



Boroughs in respect of Sunday parking. Cheshire East Council now 
wished to rectify this discrepancy by not charging for parking anywhere 
in the Borough on a Sunday.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 
(1) approves a variation to the scale of charges payable on Sundays 
within the area of the former Crewe & Nantwich Borough Council 
from £0.50 to £0.00; and 

 
(2) authorises the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on his behalf, to 
publish a 'notice of variation' in relation to this change in 
accordance with section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984 and regulation 25 of the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders 
(Procedure)(England and Wales) Regulations 1996. 

 
4 CIVIC HALL CAR PARK AND DYSART BUILDINGS CAR PARK, 
NANTWICH: PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE MAXIMUM "PAY AND 
DISPLAY" TO 5 HOURS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services considered a report 
proposing a change to the maximum length of stay on Civic Hall Car Park 
and Dysart Buildings Car Park, Nantwich to 5 hours. 
 
The decision was being made at the same time as one to increase the 
maximum length of stay on Snow Hill Car Park to 10 hours. In this 
way, long stay customers would be able to park slightly further from 
the town centre, freeing short stay space on the Civic Hall car park. 
 
The net effect of the changes in both proposals would be to increase 
the total number of bays available for 1-10 hours’ stay from 304 to 406 
bays. 
 
The amendment would be advertised for a period of 21 days and any 
objections received would be submitted to the Cabinet Member for 
consideration. If, having considered any objections, the Cabinet 
Member decided to amend the proposal, the amended proposal would 
be advertised. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) subject to statutory consultation, a proposed amendment be made to 
the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking 
Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 (as amended to comply 
with the Traffic Management Act 2004), the effect of which will be to 



change the maximum length of stay on Civic Hall Car Park and Dysart 
Buildings Car Park, Nantwich to 5 hours; 

 
(2) the proposed charging regime for these two car parks be in line with 
current charge levels as follows: Monday to Saturday inclusive: 8am to 
6pm: 1 hour: 70p; up to 2 hours: £1.00p; up to 4 hours: £1.50; up to 5 
hours: £2.20, Sunday 8am to 6pm free (subject to approval of Notice of 
Variation to reduce the Sunday charge to £0.00 at this meeting. The 
current charge is 50p all day.); 

 
(3) the proposed amendment be advertised for the statutory period of 21 
days and any objections be considered by the Cabinet Member at a 
subsequent meeting; and 

 
(4) should no objections to the proposal be received, the proposed Order 
be made and brought into force and notice thereof be given in 
accordance with statutory requirements. 

 
5 SNOW HILL CAR PARK, NANTWICH: PROPOSAL TO EXTEND THE 
MAXIMUM STAY TO 10 HOURS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services considered a report 
proposing an extension to the maximum permitted length of stay on Snow 
Hill Car Park, Nantwich from 5 hours to 10 hours. 
 
The decision was being made at the same time as one to restrict the 
maximum length of stay on the Civic Hall car park to 5 hours. In this 
way, long stay customers would be able to park slightly further from 
the town centre, freeing short stay space on the Civic Hall car park. 
 
The net effect of the changes in both proposals would be to increase 
the total number of bays available for 1-10 hours’ stay from 304 to 406 
bays. 
 
The amendment would be advertised for a period of 21 days and any 
objections received would be submitted to the Cabinet Member for 
consideration. If, having considered any objections, the Cabinet 
Member decided to amend the proposal, the amended proposal would 
be advertised. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 

 
(1) subject to statutory consultation, a proposed amendment be made 
to the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off Street 
Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 (as amended 
to comply with the Traffic Management Act 2004), the effect of 
which will be to extend the maximum permitted length of stay on 
Snow Hill Car Park, Nantwich from 5 hours to 10 hours; 



 
(2) the proposed charging regime for the Snow Hill Car Park, Nantwich 
be as follows (in line with current fees and charges): Monday to 
Saturday inclusive: 8am to 6pm: 1 hour: 70p; up to 2 hours: £1.00; 
up to 4 hours: £1.50; up to 10 hours £2.20; Sunday: 8am to 6pm: 
free (subject to approval of Notice of Variation to reduce the 
Sunday charge to £0.00 at this meeting. The current charge is 50p 
all day.); 

 
(3) the proposed amendment be advertised for the statutory period of 
21 days and any objections be considered by the Cabinet Member 
at a subsequent meeting; and 

 
(4) should no objections to the proposal be received, the proposed 
Order be made and brought into force and notice thereof be given 
in accordance with statutory requirements. 

 
6 HEALTH AND WELLBEING SERVICE PRICING AND CHARGING 
POLICY AND LEISURE CONCESSIONARY SCHEME  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing considered a report on the 
Health and Wellbeing Service Pricing Policy and Leisure Concession 
Discount Scheme. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Service Pricing Policy had to be approved and 
published each year. 
 
The Leisure Concession Discount Scheme was based on a membership 
package that used the approved ‘Everybody Options’ sub-brand approved 
for use within leisure facilities. It was a simple and easy-to-understand 
scheme for all customers and staff and consisted of: 

• Annually renewable scheme for all card holders  

• Eligibility checked on an annual basis at the time of renewal  

• One common price for all renewals (£5/year) 

• Discounts available mainly on individual activities (except small 
team sports) 

• Pricing based on a 50% discount of the full casual adult price 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Service Pricing Policy and the Leisure 
Concession Discount Scheme, as attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to the 
report, be approved. 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 



Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

8 BOND RELATING TO CONTRACT FOR BRIDGES AND LAKES 
WORKS AT QUEENS PARK, CREWE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing considered a report relating 
to a Bond for contract for bridges and lakes works at Queens Park, Crewe. 
 
Further details were set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Borough Solicitor [or his nominated officer] be authorised to 
negotiate and sign a compromise settlement in relation to the Bond given 
by Norwich Union Insurance Limited (now Aviva) to ensure that the 
Council receives no less than £145,000. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.25 am 

 
Councillor A Knowles, Cabinet Member 

 
 


